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Immediately Dangerous to Life or Health Concentrations (IDLH) 

 https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/idlh/10028156.html 
 

CAS number: 10028–15–6 

NIOSH REL: 0.1 ppm (0.2 mg/m3) CEILING 

Current OSHA PEL: 0.1 ppm (0.2 mg/m3) TWA 

1989 OSHA PEL: 0.1 ppm (0.2 mg/m3) TWA, 0.3 ppm (0.6 mg/m3) STEL 

1993-1994 ACGIH TLV: 0.1 ppm (0.2 mg/m3) CEILING 

Description of substance: Colorless to blue gas with a very pungent odor. 

LEL: . . Nonflammable Gas 

Original (SCP) IDLH: 10 ppm 

Basis for original (SCP) IDLH: The chosen IDLH is based on the statement 
by AIHA [1966] that pulmonary edema developed in welders who had a 
severe acute exposure to an estimated 9 ppm ozone plus other air pollutants 
[Kleinfeld et al. 1957]. Patty [1963] reported that 15 to 20 ppm is lethal to 
small animals within 2 hours [Witheridge and Yaglou 1937]. AIHA [1966] also 
reported that on the basis of animal data, exposure at 50 ppm for 60 minutes 
will probably be fatal to humans [King 1963]. 

Existing short-term exposure guidelines: National Research Council [NRC 
1984] Emergency Exposure Guidance Levels (EEGLs): 

1-hour EEGL: 1 ppm 

24-hour EEGL: 0.1 ppm 

 

 

 



   

ACUTE TOXICITY DATA: 

Lethal concentration data: 

Species Reference LC50 
(ppm) 

LCLo 
(ppm) Time Adjusted 0.5-hr 

LC (CF) Derived value 

Mouse 
Human 

Rabbit 

Mouse 

Rat 

G. pig 

Rat 

Clamann & Bancroft 1957 
Deichmann & Gerarde 1969 

Mittler et al. 1956 

Mittler et al. 1956 

Mittler et al. 1956 

Mittler et al. 1957 

Stokinger 1957 
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----- 
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12.6 
50 

36 

21 

21.8 

24.8 

4.8 

3 hr 
30 min 

3 hr 

3 hr 

3 hr 

3 hr 

4 hr 

23 ppm (1.8) 
50 ppm (1.0) 

65 ppm (1.8) 

38 ppm (1.8) 

39 ppm (1.8) 

45 ppm (1.8) 

10 ppm (2.0) 

2.3 ppm 
5.0 ppm 

6.5 ppm 

3.8 ppm 

3.9 ppm 

4.5 ppm 

1.0 ppm 
Other animal data: It has been reported that 15 to 20 ppm is lethal to small 
animals within 2 hours [Witheridge and Yaglou 1937]. 

Human data: Pulmonary edema developed in welders who had a severe 
acute exposure to an estimated 9 ppm ozone plus other air pollutants 
[Kleinfeld et al. 1957]. It has been reported that on the basis of animal data, 
exposure at 50 ppm for 60 minutes will probably be fatal to humans [King 
1963]. 

Revised IDLH: 5 ppm 
Basis for revised IDLH: The revised IDLH for ozone is 5 ppm based on acute inhalation 
toxicity data in humans [Deichmann and Gerarde 1969; Kleinfeld et al. 1957]. 
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